
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016 
 
2.30 PM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair), Councillors Bill Bentley, Pat Rodohan, 

Trevor Webb; Councillor Martin Kenward, Councillor Mike Turner, 
Dr Elizabeth Gill, Dr Martin Writer, Amanda Philpott, Stuart Gallimore, 
Keith Hinkley, Cynthia Lyons, Sarah MacDonald and Julie Fitzgerald 
 

ALSO PRESENT - Councillor Margaret Salsbury, Councillor Linda Wallraven, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, Becky Shaw, Marie Casey, Paula Head, Colm Donaghy, Katy 
Bourne. 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 26 January 2016  (Pages 3 - 

8) 
 

2   Apologies for absence   
 

3   Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda   
 

4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, wherever 
possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they must state 
the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being considered 
urgently 

 
5   East Sussex Armed Forces Community  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 Report by the Director of Sussex Collaborative 

 
6   The East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Strategic Plan 2015-18 Progress 

Report  (Pages 21 - 38) 

 Report by the Independent Chair of East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board 
 

7   Update on Mental Health Crisis Concordat  (Pages 39 - 56) 

 Report by the Head of Strategic Commissioning for Mental Health, ESCC and 
the Service Director for East Sussex, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

 
8   Better Care Fund 2016/17  (Pages 57 - 128) 

 Joint Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health, ESCC and East 
Sussex CCGs 

 
9   NHS Updates  (Verbal Report) 

 High Weald Lewes and Havens CCG – Dr Elizabeth Gill 

 Eastbourne, Seaford and Hailsham CCG – Dr Martin Writer 

 Hasting and Rother CCG – Amanda Philpott 



 

 

 
10   Date of next meeting: Tuesday 4 October 2016, 2.30pm   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 4 April 2016 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer, 01273 481796,  
 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 



 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 26 January 2016. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Bill Bentley, Pat Rodohan, Trevor Webb; 

Councillor Martin Kenward, Dr Elizabeth Gill, Dr Martin Writer, 
Amanda Philpott, Stuart Gallimore, Keith Hinkley, Cynthia Lyons and 
Julie Fitzgerald 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Mike Turner, Linda Wallraven and Claire Dowling; Becky 
Shaw, Marie Casey and Paula Head. 
 

 
 
 
15 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 06 
OCTOBER 2015  
 

15.1 The Board RESOLVED to agree that the minutes were a correct record of the meeting 
held on 6 October 2015. 

 
 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

16.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Margaret Salsbury and Sarah Macdonald. 

 
 
17 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY: 6 MONTHLY REPORT  
 

17.1 The Board considered a report by the Chief Executive providing an update on the 
progress to date on delivering the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2016. 

17.2 The Board discussion included the following topics: 

 Length of stay at hospital – The strategy target: “reduce the time they spend in 
hospital”, was given a “red” rating in the progress report; it was pointed 
[...]
as also provided with a printed copy of the Annual 
Report.  

18.2 It was pointed out that a robust community and voluntary sector (CVS) was vital to 
strengthening personal resilience in East Sussex; however, it was becoming more difficult to 
support the CVS via the direct funding of service provision in the current financial climate. The 
East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) programme includes a workstream looking at community 
resilience. The ESBT programme board has agreed with representatives of the CVS, through 
regular liaison meetings, that it will strengthen CVS engagement in the ESBT programme in 
order to find the best ways to deliver the objectives of the workstream in the current 
environment of diminishing resources. 

18.3 The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
 
19 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER UPDATE  
 

19.1 The Board considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health outlining 
the next steps and key phases in the ESBT programme for moving to an accountable care 
model in East Sussex, and to highlight the timescales to deliver new arrangements. 

19.2 Healthwatch welcomed the ESBT approach and commitment to integrated community 
health and social care. Healthwatch was keen to engage in the design and governance aspects 
of ESBT in order to both fulfil its role as a statutory consumer champion for patients, and to 
ensure that the people of East Sussex see ESBT as a positive development. 

19.3 The Board discussion included the following topics: 

 The challenge East Sussex County Council faces – following the withdrawal of High 
Weald Lewes Havens CCG (HWLH CCG) from ESBT – in developing a solution to 
provide social care in the HWLH CCG area separately to the ESBT “accountable care 
model” in the rest of the county.  

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 How the integrated community health and social care delivered by ESBT is unlikely to 
affect patient choice in any noticeable way. This is because most choices made by 
patients about where 
[...]
tal Health 
Services (CAMHS). 

21.2 The Board RESOLVED to note both reports and their appendices.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.25 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier 
Chair  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date: 
 

12 April 2016 

By: Director of Sussex Collaborative, Lead Sussex Armed Forces 
Network 
 

Title: East Sussex Armed Forces Community 
 

Purpose: To aid the Board’s understanding, identify gaps, provide assurance 
on progress to meet the needs of the armed forces community.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board is recommended to: 

1) Note the progress made to date by Sussex Armed Forces Network and services and 
partners within Health and Social Care; 

2) Support and encourage the continuation of the work of the system working together to 
deliver the needs for this community; 

3) Note the work undertaken by the East Sussex Safer Communities Team to review data 
held on veterans and agree this is used, where possible, to implement these 
recommendations; 

4) Continue joint working across Sussex through the Sussex Armed Forces Network to 
provide leadership, champion the needs of this community and raise its profile; and 

5) To agree that consideration is given by all agencies, through the East Sussex Safer 
Communities partnership to improve data collection. 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The East Sussex Community Covenant was signed by the East Sussex Strategic 
Partnership and Ministry of Defence (MoD) in May 2013. The East Sussex Strategic Partnership 
(ESSP) brings together different parts of the local community – there are 22 member 
organisations, representing public services, local businesses, community groups and voluntary 
sector organisations.  The ESSP was set up in 2000 to help organisations work together in a co-
ordinated way to plan local services, tackle the issues that matter to local people and improve 
quality of life in East Sussex.  The ESSP works under 
[...]
face no 
disadvantage and receive the integrated care and support they require tailored to their particular 
needs in accordance with the Armed Forces Covenant. 

1.5 The Sussex Armed Forces Network (SAFN) was established in 2011 by NHS Sussex.  The 
SAFN is managed and supported by the 7 Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) through the 
Sussex Strategic Clinical Commissioning Executive Committee. Unlike other County Councils 
there is no CMPB in East Sussex.  Work is addressed within the current structures, so to date East 
Sussex County Council has not identified a need for a Civilian Military Partnership Board. 

1.6 The Network works with CMPBs across Sussex where they have been established and 
ensure the different groups complement each other and are most efficient and effective in delivery 
to meet the needs of this community. 

1.7 The Sussex Armed Forces Network has representation from Ministry of Defence (MoD); 
Armed Forces organisations, Armed Forces charities, NHS (physical and mental health); 
community and voluntary sector, local further education establishments and local authority 
representatives from Housing, HR and Adult Social Care, Criminal Justice System, and the Police. 

1.8 Reports are regularly provided by these groups and there are work programmes with aims 
to deliver the needs identified by the JSNA. 

1.9 The key areas of work being developed and delivered are: 

 pathways which cross organisational boundaries and are built on networks and 
understanding of others to provide integrated care; 

 awareness raising; 

 training and education; 

 data and infrastructures of support. 

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 This briefing is presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board to aid understanding to meet 
the needs of the armed forces community and to agree the following recommendations: 

 To note the progress made to date within the Sussex Armed Forces Network and services 
and partners within Health and Social Care. 

 Provide leadersh
[...]
itioner 

SPFT Health in Mind Eastbourne 

AOT Hastings SPFT Mental health  Hastings 

Senior Administrator Sussex Collaborative CCG Lewes 

CBT Therapist SPFT ATS Eastbourne 

Offender 
Rehabilitation Team 

Probation Service Criminal Lewes 

Involvement Officer Care for the Carers Carers Eastbourne 

Community Mental 
Health Nurse 

SPFT 
Older adults 
inreach 

East Sussex 

CPN SPFT CRHT Eastbourne 

CPN SPFT Amberstone East Sussex 

Income Recovery 
Officer 

Brighton Housing Trust Arrears team Brighton/Eastbourne 

CPN SPFT 
Urgent 
Response team 

Eastbourne 

Primary Care Mental 
Health Nurse 
Practitioner/Team lead 

SPFT Health in Mind HLHW 

Housing Advice Officer Lewes District Council Support officer Lewes 

Community Mental 
Health 
Nurse/Champion 
Coordinator 

SPFT Mental Health HLHW 

Specialist Medicines 
Management 
Technician 

SPFT 
Secure and 
Forensic Mental 
health 

Hellingly 

 

 

Page 20



  

Report to:   East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:  12 April 2016 

Title:  The East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Strategic Plan 
2015-18 Progress Report 

By: Independent Chair of East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board  

Purpose: To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of progress to date on the 
delivery of the SAB Strategic Plan 2015-18. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Board is recommended to note the contents of the report.

 

1. Background 

1.1 The Care Act 2014, implemented from April 2015, specifies that Safeguarding Adults 
Board’s (SAB) must publish a strategic plan outlining its future priorities. Key priorities for 
East Sussex have been agreed, and these priorities have been used to inform this Strategic 
Plan for 20a15-18 (see Appendix 1). 

1.2 In developing the Strategic Plan, there has been consultation with Healthwatch and the 
Client and Carer Safeguarding Advisory Network (CCSAN); SAB members have also been 
engaged and provided feedback. 

 
2. The Strategic Plan 

2.1. This sets out the aims and objectives of th
[...]
s reps from 

both adult training and LSCB.  

 

P
age 36



 

SAB Strategic Plan 2015 – 18 Page 14 of 13 

Key 

SAB Safeguarding Adults Board 

STF Sussex Training Forum 

TFG Task & Finish Group 

PQA Performance, Quality & Audit Sub-group 

Ops Operational Practice Sub-group 

CCSAN Client & Carer Safeguarding Advisory Network 

P
age 37



 

SAB Strategic Plan 2015 – 18 Page 1 of 13 

 

 

 

 

Partners of the East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board are: 

 

 East Sussex Adult Social Care 

 Sussex Police 

 Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

 East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 

 Trading Standards 

 East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 

 South East Coast Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 

 Eastbourne, Hailsham & Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Hastings & Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 

 High Weald Lewes Havens Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Residential Care Association  

 Lewes Prison  

 National Probation Service 

 Kent, Surrey, Sussex Community Rehabilitation Service 

 Homecare representatives 

 Lewes District Council Housing  

 Sussex Downs College 

 Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

 Care for the Carers 

 Healthwatch  

 NHS England  

 

 

Appendix 1  –  Partners of the East Sussex SAB 

 

Page 38



Report to:   East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date:  12 April 2016 

Title:  Update on the East Sussex Crisis Care Concordat 

By:  Head of Strategic Commissioning for Mental Health, ESCC and Service 
Director for East Sussex, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

Purpose: To update the Board on progress against Action Plans  

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Board is recommended to note the progress being made to improve 
outcomes for people experiencing mental health crisis as a result of the local Crisis Care 
Concordat.

 

1. Background 

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board last received a Report in January 2015 about the Crisis 
Care Concordat, which is a nationally led initiative requiring local areas to dev
[...]
T and CCG 
lead 
commissioner 
(mental health) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SPFT and ESCC 
Adult Social Care 
Services / Head of 
Mental Health 
Services. 
SPFT, NHS 
England and CCG 
Commissioners. 
 
Sussex 
Partnership 
Foundation Trust 
and lead 
commissioner 
(mental health). 
 
Sussex 
Partnership 
Foundation Trust 
and lead 
commissioner 
(mental health) – 
Business Case for 
reinvestment. 

On-going / updated 
analyses of demand 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
On-going 
 
 
 
 
Q1 
 
 
 
End Q4 2014/15. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
End Q1 2015/16. 
Implementation by 
year-end. 
 
 
 
 
 

A fortnightly conference call is now held between 
the local SPFT Service Director, the Head of 
Mental Health Services at East Sussex County 
Council and the Head of Strategic Commissioning 
for Mental Health to monitor bed occupancy and 
escalate and address problematic DTCs. 
 
Ongoing. 
 
 
SPFT and ASC staff are also engaged in work to 
review and improve patient discharge pathways 
to address any potential DTC issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
It has not been possible to agree a Business Case 
for developing specialist services for people with 
PD, which it had been hoped may be resolved by 
end Q3 following a presentation of proposals to 
senior CCG clinicians and commissioners. 

P
age 53



EAST SUSSEX CRISIS CARE CONCORDAT: PART TWO - Action Plans 
 

14 
 

10.3.6 System Resilience Funds of £350,000 has been agreed to 
continue street increase for Eastbourne in 2014/15 and on in to 
2015/16, and to extend it to also cover the rest of East Sussex 
also in 2015/16. Formal evaluation will be undertaken to 
determine its effects and case for longer-term investment, 
which is being undertaken by a Health Economist from Centre 
for the Economics of Mental and Physical Health at the 
Institute of Psychiatry, Psychology & Neuroscience at King's 
College London 
 
A pro-rata reduction of 61% is already being projected in the 
use of the Eastbourne custody compared to 2011/12, based on 
data from the first quarters of
[...]
 for service 
users. 

P
age 54



EAST SUSSEX CRISIS CARE CONCORDAT: PART TWO - Action Plans 
 

15 
 

10.3.6 The ‘Section 136 Place of Safety Operational Planning Group’ 
referred to earlier as having been established across Sussex, is 
leading the work not only on defining ‘exceptional 
circumstances’ in which police custody may be necessary, but 
also on the skill mix and capacity requirements with health-
based places of safety to manage significant levels of disturbed 
behaviour and / or intoxication and / or history of aggression or 
violence. 

SPFT-led S136 
Place of Safety 
Operational 
Group 

Audit completed by 
July 2015. 
Definition of 
‘exceptional 
circumstances’ by 
August 2015. 
 

Audit completed by July 2015 and definition of 
exceptional circumstances agreed in August 
2015. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
12  April 2016  

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

Title: Better Care Fund 2016/17 
 

Purpose: To provide a summary of the Better Care Fund (BCF) requirements 
for 2016/17, the East Sussex plans and the arrangements for the 
Section 75 Pooled Budgets. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Board is recommended to: 

1) Note the requirements for 2016/17 Better Care Fund; 

2) Approve the East Sussex Better Care Fund Plans, subject to any final amendments, prior 
to submission by 25 April 2016; 

3) Note and approve the 2016/17 Better Care Fund Section 75 Pooled Budget arrangements; 
and 

4) Agree that authority for final approval of the plans and the revised pooled budget 
governance be delegated to Adult Social Care (ASC) and Clinical Commissioning Group 
Chief Officers pending any final minor amendments prior to submission.   

 
 

1 Background 

1.1 Within the Spending Review Statement in June 2013, the government announced the 
introduction of a £3.8bn pooled budget for health and social care services
[...]
ealth and social care in the 
county, taking into account the full available joint investment of approximately £1bn. Within this 
context the deployment of the Better Care Fund is one part of much broader programmes which 
will oversee effective deployment and monitoring of the Better Care Fund, ensuring the schemes 

Page 58



supported by the fund are aligned to the health and social care transformation ambitions within 
East Sussex. 

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note and approve the 2016/17 Better 
Care Fund Section 75 Pooled Budget arrangements. 

3.2 The Board is recommended to note the requirements for the 2016/17 Better Care Fund and 
that the East Sussex submission is consistent with the local approach to health and social care 
transformation.  

3.3 The Board is also recommended to approve the East Sussex Better Care Fund Plans for 
2016/17. 

3.4 The Board is recommended to agree for the final approval of the BCF plans and pooled 
budget governance to be delegated to ASC and CCG Chief Officers pending any final 
amendments prior to submission by 25 April 2016.  

 

KEITH HINKLEY  
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

 

Contact Officer: Sally Reed – Joint Commissioning Manager  
Tel. No. 01273 481912 
Email: sally.reed@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 59

mailto:sally.reed@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

East Sussex Better Care Fund 2016/17 

PART ONE: NARRATIVE PLANS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Version 1.4 

Page 61

Appendix 1



 

1 

 

Contents 

1. Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 2 

2. The local vision for health and social care services ........................................................................ 2 

3. The evidence base supporting the case for change ..................................
[...]
ents, safeguarding and 

Care Accounts for the care cost cap system. 

427 

6 Disabled Facilities Grant: existing grant for residents 

not in social housing, enabling disabled people to 

remain at home. 

1,361 

7 NHS Commissioned Out of Hospital Services 2,587 

8 East Sussex Mobile App 3 

9 Health and Social Care Connect 237 

10 Telecare 87 

11 TECS 59 

12 Commissioning Support for Services  51 

13 ESBT Programme 68 

Page 127



21 
 

   

14 Contingency  3,008 

   

 TOTAL  12,265 

 
 
SCHEDULE 4: INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 
 
TO BE ADDED 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been executed by the Partners on the date of this Agreement 
 
 
 
THE COMMON SEAL of EAST SUSSEX  )  
COUNTY COUNCIL [                      ] )  
was hereunto affixed in the presence of: )  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
………………………… 
Authorised Signatory 
 
 
 
 
Signed for on behalf of NHS HIGH WEALD 
LEWES HAVENS CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
………………………… 
Authorised Signatory 

 
 
 
 

 
 

   
   

 

Page 128


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held on 26 January 2016
	5 East Sussex Armed Forces Community
	Appendix 1 - Further reading

	6 The East Sussex Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Strategic Plan 2015-18 Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - The East Sussex SAB Strategic Plan 2015-18

	7 Update on Mental Health Crisis Concordat
	Appendix 1 - East Sussex Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan

	8 Better Care Fund 2016/17
	Appendix 1 -  East Sussex 2016/17 BCF High level narrative plan
	Appendix 2 - East Sussex 2016/17 BCF Planning template
	Appendix 3 - BCF Section 75 agreement EHS/HR
	Appendix 4 -  BCF Section 75 agreement HWLH




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, 
Lewes on 12 April 2016. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) Councillors Bill Bentley, 

Kathryn Field and Trevor Webb; Councillor Claire Dowling, 
Councillor Mike Turner, Dr Elizabeth Gill, Dr Martin Writer, 
Jessica Britton, Stuart Gallimore, Keith Hinkley, Cynthia Lyons 
and Julie Fitzgerald 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Margaret Robinson, Becky Shaw, Marie Casey and 
Jayne Phoenix 
 
 

WITNESSES Martin Packwood, Head of Joint Commissioning (Mental 
Health) 
Kate Parkin, Director Sussex Collaborative 
Neil Waterhouse, Service Director Older Peoples Mental 
Health Services 
Graham Bartlett, Independent Chair of East Sussex 
Safeguarding Adults Board 
 

 
 
 
22 MINUTES OF MEETING OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 26 
JANUARY 2016  
 

22.1 The Board RESOLVED to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2016. 

 
 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

23.1 Apologies for absence were received from the following Board members: Cllr Pat 
Rodohan (substitute: Cllr Kathryn Field), Cllr Martin Kenward (substitute: Cllr Claire Dowling), 
and Amanda Philpott (substitute: Jessica Britton).  

23.2 Apologies were also received form the following invited observers: Cllr Linda Walraven, 
Colm Donaghy, and Sarah MacDonald.  

 
 
24 DISCLOSURE BY ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF PERSONAL INTERESTS IN 
MATTERS ON THE AGENDA  
 

24.1 Cllr Mike Turner declared a personal interest as a relative of the author of a report titled 
Emergency Ambulance Services in England by the NHS Support Federation. 

24.2 Stuart Gallimore declared a personal interest in item 5 as the Chair of the health and 
social care committee of the armed forces charity SSAFA. 



 
 
 

 

24.3 Cllr Trevor Webb declared a personal interest in item 5 as a fundraiser for SSAFA; and 
item 8 as a member of the East Sussex Better Together Scrutiny Board. 

24.4 Cllr Bill Bentley declared a personal interest in item 5 as the treasurer of the 249 
Squadron – Royal Air Force Air Cadets, which performs fundraising for the Royal Legion and 
SSAFA.  

24.5 Cllr Kathryn Field declared a personal interest in item 8 as the Chair of the East Sussex 
Better Together Scrutiny Board. 

 
 
25 EAST SUSSEX ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY  
 

25.1 The Board considered a report by the Director of Sussex Collaborative, Lead Sussex 
Armed Forces Network, providing assurance on the progress to meet the needs of the armed 
forces community in East Sussex. 

25.2 The Director of the Armed Forces Network clarified that the Armed Forces Network is 
not a service itself but raises awareness and brings together other services for the common 
purpose of meeting the needs of the armed forces community. Some of its current key pieces of 
work include: 

 Looking at the needs and issues of the children of armed forces personnel in recognition 
that they have poorer outcomes than their peers, and raising their profile within the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board; 

 Producing information and e-learning for families and young carers within the armed 
forces community on how they can access additional services; 

 Working with SSAFA, Combat Stress, and other organisations to ensure that there is 
additional support available for the armed forces community in Hastings because of the 
identified higher levels of mental health issues and homelessness in the area.  

25.3 The Director of Healthwatch East Sussex said that the organisation has a low profile 
amongst the armed forces community but is keen to raise that profile in order to collect their 
experiences of the health service and identify where gaps in healthcare provision may be. The 
Director of Healthwatch and the Director of the Armed Forces Network agreed to discuss how 
best to raise Healthwatch’s profile.  

25.4 SEAP carried out specialist advocacy work in the Thames Valley area funded by the 
British Legion for the most vulnerable and hard to reach service personnel. The Chief Executive 
of SEAP vouched for the importance of having advocates of the armed forces community with a 
military background because they were better able to identify the most vulnerable and hard to 
reach armed forces personnel.  The Chief Executive of SEAP offered to share the information 
and experiences gathered by SEAP through this advocacy work with the Armed Forces 
Network. 

25.5 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the progress made to date by Sussex Armed Forces Network and services and partners 
within Health and Social Care;  

2) support and encourage the continuation of the work of the system working together to deliver 
the needs for this community;  

3) note the work undertaken by the East Sussex Safer Communities Team to review data held 
on veterans and agree this is used, where possible, to implement these recommendations;  

4) continue joint working across Sussex through the Sussex Armed Forces Network to provide 
leadership, champion the needs of this community and raise its profile; and  



 
 
 

 

5) agree that consideration is given by all agencies, through the East Sussex Safer 
Communities partnership to improve data collection. 

 
 
26 THE EAST SUSSEX SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (SAB) STRATEGIC PLAN 
2015-18 PROGRESS REPORT  
 

26.1 The Board considered a report by the Independent Chair of East Sussex Safeguarding 
Adults Board (SAB) providing an update on the progress to date on the delivery of the SAB 
Strategic Plan 2015-18. 

26.2 The following key points emerged in response to questions from the Board: 

 SAB is carrying out an end of year review of its performance against its annual work plan 
2015/16; any ‘Action/ Measure’ that has not been achieved will be added to next year’s 
work plan. Next year’s work plan will also include ‘success criteria’ so that the SAB can 
monitor its performance throughout the year. 

 The SAB carries out an ongoing and iterative process of identifying the current main 
safeguarding issues by examining the available data. This is because the data shows 
that the priority safeguarding issues change over time and are not just directed by 
national policy. The SAB also examines the data to identify safeguarding areas that have 
been under reported and acts to address them, for example, by carrying out specific 
work with home care agencies to increase the awareness of safeguarding issues 
amongst home care staff. Domestic violence and financial abuse – which are relatively 
recently recognised as priority areas in safeguarding – pose significant challenges that 
the SAB is working to address.   

 The SAB has developed strong partnerships amongst its member organisations that 
enable those organisations to understand some of the potential impacts of funding 
reductions across the whole of the health and social care system. Individual 
organisations can use this collective information to coordinate and adjust the work that 
they do to minimise the effect of these funding reductions and make the best use of their 
available resources.   

 Each GP practice must have a named adult safeguarding lead and all GPs must have 
been trained to Level 3 Safeguarding Training. Most GPs in East Sussex now operate a 
triaging system that ensures if a patient with a safeguarding issue is known to a GP, they 
will always be prioritised when trying to make an appointment. 

26.3 The Board RESOLVED to note the report and its appendix. 

 
 
27 UPDATE ON MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS CONCORDAT  
 

27.1 The Board considered a report by the Head of Strategic Commissioning for Mental 
Health, ESCC, and the Service Director for East Sussex, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust, providing an update against the East Sussex Crisis Care Concordat Action Plan.  

27.2 The Board welcomed the progress that had been made against the Crisis Care 
Concordat Action Plan to date.  

27.3 The key points of the discussion, raised in response to questions from the Board, 
included: 

 The Head of Strategic Commissioning for Mental Health shared the Board’s concern that 
it had not been possible to agree a Business Case for developing specialist services for 
people with personality disorders but reassured the Board that work would continue to 
find a solution. A solution would likely involve the use of pump priming funding and the 



 
 
 

 

use of the parity esteem principle (the national recognition that mental health must be 
given equal priority to physical health). 

 It is currently difficult for people to access mental health services within primary care as 
a whole – some GP surgeries are well equipped to deal with complex mental health 
difficulties but other practices find it less easy to do so. Whilst GP surgeries are keen to 
improve their ability to treat patients with mental health issues, there is a significant 
national shortage of GPs that makes it difficult to recruit sufficient qualified staff to 
provide the additional required level of care. The East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) 
programme is investigating ways to upskill and incentivise primary care to do more for 
the routine management of people with long-term, stable mental health problems.  

 Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SPFT) provides information to South East 
Coast Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust’s (SECAmb) Intelligence Based Information 
System (IBIS) on certain mental health patients along with advice on how they should be 
treated – often this is to send the patient straight to SPFT and avoid A&E. IBIS is 
available to ambulance technicians and paramedics on board their ambulance. 

27.4 The Board RESOLVED to note the report and its appendix.  

 
 
28 BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17  
 

28.1 The Board considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health providing 
a summary of the Better Care Fund (BCF) requirements for 2016/17, the East Sussex plans, 
and the arrangements for the Section 75 Pooled Budgets. 

28.2 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the requirements for 2016/17 Better Care Fund;  

2) approve the East Sussex Better Care Fund Plans, subject to any final amendments, prior to 
submission by 25 April 2016;  

3) note and approve the 2016/17 Better Care Fund Section 75 Pooled Budget arrangements; 
and  

4) agree that authority for final approval of the plans and the revised pooled budget governance 
be delegated to Adult Social Care (ASC) and Clinical Commissioning Group Chief Officers 
pending any final minor amendments prior to submission. 

 
 
29 NHS UPDATES  
 

29.1 The Board considered verbal updates from representatives of the three East Sussex 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs).  

29.2 The Chair of High Weald Lewes Havens CCG (HWLH CCG) informed the Board of the 
following recent news: 

 The CCG’s Board has been re-elected for a three year term.  

 A Connecting 4 You Board has been established to oversee the implementation of a 
Connecting 4 You health and social care programme. 

 Four new ‘Communities of Practice’ multi-disciplinary health and social care hubs are 
being rolled out. 

 Five new Diabetes Clinics provided by Sussex Community NHS Trust are opening in the 
Brighton & Hove and High Weald Lewes Havens areas. 



 
 
 

 

 The Golden Ticket Dementia pilot has been evaluated and will be rolled out in 
September 2016. 

 HWLH CCG has achieved a financial surplus for a third year in a row. 

 HWLH CCG has improved its performance on the NHS Staff Survey. 

 HWLH CCG is part of the Sussex and East Surrey Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP) ‘footprint’. 

29.3 The Chief Operating Officer, Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR 
CCG), and the Chair of Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG), 
updated the Board on the recent news from both CCGs, this included: 

 Dr Roger Elias stepped down from his role as Chair of HR CCG on 31 March 2016, the 
new Chair, Dr David Warden, took up the role on 1 April 2016. 

 HR CCG and EHS CCG are also part of Sussex and East Surrey STP ‘footprint’; this has 
particular relevance to how acute care networks are best delivered. 

 HR CCG and EHS CCG will have an informal role in the development of the acute STP 
footprint being developed in the Kent area. 

 The East Sussex Better Together programme is in week 90; recent developments 
include the upcoming rollout of Health and Social Care Connect to the public, and the 
formal implementation of the integrated locality teams from 1 April 2016.  

 The CCGs are exploring suitable Accountable Care Models for the EHS & HR CCG 
areas along with East Sussex County Council and healthcare providers.  

 HR CCG has taken on delegated commissioning of primary care from 1 April 2016. 

 The Healthy Hastings and Rother Programme has shown good results and funding has 
been agreed for 2016/17. 

 Work is ongoing to identify a greater number of people with dementia – all East Sussex 
CCGs are below the national target (National Ave 67.6%, EHS 63.5%, H&R 60.7% and 
HWLH 58.3%). 

29.4 The Chief Operating Officer, HR CCG, agreed to clarify an issue Cllr Turner had raised 
with the CCG regarding a NHS Support Federation’s report on ambulance trusts. 

29.5 The Board RESOLVED to: 

1) note the verbal updates; and 

2) thank Roger Elias for his significant contribution towards healthcare in East Sussex. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier  
Chair 
 


